RESOLUTION
R 36-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on March 19, 2009,
adopted a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the
Village of Lombard and Seeco Consultants Inc. and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engireering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Secuion 5/33E-9 regarding preparation

of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, [LLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Seeco Consultants Inc. substantially in the form and
manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 1** day of October 2009.
Ayes: Trustees Gron, Tross, Wilson, Moreau, Fitzpatrick and Ware
Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 1** day of October 2009.

%W

William J. Muelfer
ATTEST: Village President

Brigitte O’Brien

Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



Legistar: 090606

InterOffice Memo
To: David A Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: (Car] Goldsmith, Director of Public Works 4 )’
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M
Date: September 17, 2009
Subject:

Geotechnical Engineering, Construction Material Testing
Environmental Services Contract
Amendment #1

Attached are two separate resolutions for amending contracts with Testing Service
Corporation (TSC) of Carol Stream and Seeco Consultants (SEECO) of Tinley Park. Both
firms are currently under contract to provide Geotechnical Engineering, Construction
Material Testing and Environmental Engineering services to the Village of Lombard on a
work order basis for one year with a one year option to renew.

Currently TSC’s and SEECO’s total contract in FY 2010 is budgeted for $100,000
($50,000 each). Evaluating the project budgets in relation to the work performed to
date and remaining under contract, the FY 2010 budget for testing services needs to be
amended. Four prevalent factors precipitate the proposed amendment to the contract.

1. To date, SEECO has been awarded more work than TSC. This is a result of
SEECO being judged as the “most qualified” firm to perform the work on particular
projects requested by the Village.

2. Investigation into pavement and soil conditions in the North Avenue
Industrial Park. SEECO was retained to evaluate the soil conditions within the
North Industrial Park. In addition to preparing a soils report Seeco was also asked
to prepare an engineering report along with cost estimates evaluating multiple
pavement maintenance and rehabilitation alternatives for extending the pavement
life of the roadway in the North Industrial Park for at least 10 to 12 years. This
study/ project was not part of the FY 2010 budget.

3. Performing soils boring coring on North Main Street (St. Charles Road to
North Avenue). Soil corings and borings need to be performed as part of the
investigative study in preparation of the North Main Street LAPP project with IDOT.
Given the funding parameters of this project, preliminary engineering needed to be
accelerated, therefore placing into FY 2010

4. Sunset Knolls Parking Lot. The Village is working in conjunction with the
Lombard Park District to complete this project before the end of the current
construction season. SEECO will be performing the construction material testing
(soil, concrete and asphalt) on the project. The Village’s obligation to the project has
expanded in scope to include full time construction inspection.

5. Construction starting on four projects. Special Assessment 217C, Olde Towne
— East, (Phase 5), Westmore/Meyers & Roosevelt Road Sidewalk Project (not in FY
2010 budget) and St. Charles Road Resurfacing (accelerated funding places this in to
FY 2010) are currently scheduled to be under construction before June 1, 2010.

Based on proposed construction schedules and construction material testing budgets, a
decrease of $10,000 for TSC and a increase of $35,000 for SEECO will be needed to
cover the cost of services provided through May 31, 2010 (FY 2010). The decrease of
$10,000 for TSC is based on the forecasted budget to meet existing and potential
obligations for projects commencing in the spring. The total revised contract amount
for TSC will be a not to exceed amount of $40,000 ($50,000 - $10,000). The $35,000
increase for SEECO is based on the engineering work related to the North Industrial
Park, Sunset Knolls and for potential obligations related to existing and future projects.

The total revised contract amount for SEECO will be a not to exceed amount of $85,000
($50,000 + $35,000).



Legistar: 090606

September 17, 2009

Geotechnical Engineering & Construction Material Testing Services
Contract -Amendment #1 for TSC & SEECO

Page 2 of 2

As mentioned in the first paragraph, the remaining budget for testing performed after
May 31, 2010, will be charged to FY 2011 and will be presented to the Village Board in
May as part of the FY 2011 contract renewal and budget. Any funds not used under the
amended contracts will be “rolled over” to the FY 2011 budget.

Please present this item to the President and the Board of Trustees for their review and

approval at the next regular meeting on October 1, 2009. Upon approval, please return
all paperwork to the Engineering Division for further processing.

CC: File Professional Services/Geotechnical/FY2010



